the food of JAPCN

96 Authentic Recipes from the Land of the Rising Sun

Ay ‘
8 Takayuki Kosaki & Walter Wagner '
photos by Heinz von Holzen




Copyrighted Material

the food of JAPAN

96 Authentic Recipes from the Land of the Rising Sun

Recipes by Takayuki Kosaki and Walter Wagner
Introduction by Kathleen Morikawa

Food photography by Heinz von Holzen

Styling by Christina Ong

TUTTLE Publishing

Tokye | Rutland, Vermonl:| Singapore

Copyrighted Material



Copyrighted Material

Published by Tuttla Pubishing, an imprnt of Panplue Editiona (HK) Lid

www luftlepublishing com

Copyright © 2005 Periplus Editions (HK) Lid
All rights resened.
ISBN 978-4-B053-1480-7

Previously publshed under ISBN 978-4-8063-1006-8

Distnbuted by

North America, Latin America & Europ
Tutte Publshing

364 lhnovation Drive

Norh Clarendon, VT 05750-0436 US A

Tel: 1(802) 773-8930; Fax 1 (802) 773-6963
info@uitiepublshing com

www suttiepublishing com

Japan

Tuttle Pubishing

Yeaskari Building 3rdd Floar

5-4-12 Osaki Shinagawa-ku Tokyo 141-0032
Ted: {87) 3 5437-0171; Faxc (81) 3 5437.0755
salkes@iuttie.cop

wwa' tuttle 0o jp

Asia Pacific
Berkeley Books Ple Lid.

61 Tal Seng Avenue, #02-12, Sngapore 534167

Tel: {65) 6280-1330; Fax: {85) 6280-6290
INQUINSSpanpius oom. g
www perplus.com

About Tuttle
*Books 10 Span the East and West"

Our core mesion at Tttle Publehing is to cresate books
which bring people logether one page al & tme. Tutle
wass foundad in 1832 in the smal New England town of
Rutland. Vermant (USA). Our lundamential values remain
as sirong foday as they were then—io publish bestin-
class books nforming the Englsh-speaking world about
the countries and pacples of Asia The workd has bacome
a smaler place today and Asia's economic, cultural and
polticsl influence has expanded, yet the nead for
meaningiul dialogue and information about the diverse
region has never bean greater Since 1948 Tuttle has
been a leader n publehing books on the cullires, ans,
cuisines, languages and [Beralures ol Asia. Our suthars
and photographars have won nurmerous avwards and
Tietle has published thousands of bocks on subjects
ranging from marbal arts to paper crafts, We weicome
¥Ou to explore he wedth of indormeton avislable on Ass
a1 www utiepublishing. com.

Al racipas were tested in the Peripiuz Teet Kichean

phoito credits: All lzod photograpty by Heing von Holen excepl
the following: page 12 by Ben Simmans; page 10 by Dalles & John
Healon; pages 4 and 9 by Eric Oey. page 7 by Pholobark

21 201918 W0We87654321
Printed in Hong Kang  1BO4EP

TUTTLE PUBLISHING® & a registered tradermerk of
Tuttle Publshing, a division of Panplus Editions {HK} Ltd.

Copyrighted Material



Contents

Food in Japan &
Bitter Sweet 7
A Portable Feast 9

Sauces and Batters

Ponzu Dipping Sauce 24
Sukiyaki Sauce 24
Sesame Dipping Sauce 24
Tosa Vinegay 24

Sweat Vinegar 24
Chicken Yakitori Glaze 24
Teriyaki Saquce 24
Japanese Mayonnaise 25
Sashimi Soy Dip 25
Tempura Batter 25

Fickies

Picklod Eggplant 26

Fickled Ginger 26

Pickled Cabbags, Canct and
Cucumber 26

Daikon Pickled In Miso 26

Garlic Pickled tn Misc 26

Shiba-zuke Pickles 26

Appetizers, Soups and Noodles

Mixed Chicken and Vagsfable
Yakitori 28

Grilled Bean Curd Topped with Miso 31

Eraised Burdock and Camot 31

Simmered Buttemut Squash or
Pumpiin 33

Green Bean Salad with Tart Sesame
Dressing 33

Spinach with Sesame Sauce 34

Seawead and Cucumber Salad 34

Mixad Grilled Secfood Appstizer 36

Grilled Eggplant Salad with Ginger
and Bonite Flakes 36

Fresh Seared Tuna with Ssaweed and
Cucumber Salad 19

Daikon and Camet Salad with Sweet
Vinegar Dressing 39

Mizo Soup with Mushrcoms 41

Rice with Wild Vegetables and
Mushrooms 41

Rice Parosls 42

Copyrighted Material

Miso Soup with Clams 42

Shrimp and Bamboo Shoats in Clear
Broth 44

Grilled Eggpiant and Shrimp with Misc
Sauce 44

Vegetables Simmered Ln Dashi and
Sake 47

Fish Tempura in Clear Dashi Broth 48

Fish Mannated with Kelp 48

Golden Cuttletish 50

Crispy Seasoned Whitebait 50

Duck or Chicken Dumplings and Tofu

Baked Scallops with Miso in an Orange
Cup 85

Baked Scallops and Mushrooms Ln an
Apple B

Grilled Fish Rolls Stuifed with Burdock
B8

Maat and Poultry

Chicken Rolls with Sour Plum 89

Chicken Wings and Fotatoes Brased In
Ginger and Soy &9

Fried Pork Cuflets on Rico 90

in Clear Broth 53 Pork Stix-fried with Ginget and
Crispy Stutted Lotus Root 53 Vegetabies 90
Cald Scba Noodlas with Amorted Sex d Chicken Loaf 92
Toppings 54 Chicken with Asparagus 92
Hot Soba Neodle Soup with Tempura 56 Simmered Duck or Pork with
Rice with Green Tea and Wasabi 56 Vegetables 96

Caold Dashi Custard Talu 99

Sushi and Sashimi

Sus<hi Rica 25

Aszcited Sashimi 58

Rolled Sushi ¢}

Sushi Rice with Assorted Toppings 61

Mixed Rolled Sushl 62

Beaf Sushi &4

Fresh Shellfish Sashimi &4

Seared Tataki Bonito with Tangy
Dressing 46

Pressed Mackerel Sushi 67

Seafood

Shrimp Simmersd in Sake &0

Stoamed Fish with Noodles in Clear
Broth 6%

Simmered Fish In a Light Dalkon
Broth 71

Steamed Seabass with Vegelables 71

Tuna and Dalkon Simmered in Sake
and Say T2

Steamed Egg Custard Cups with
Shrimp, Chicken and Mushrooms 72

Grilled Red Snapper 74

Abalone Simmaered in Sake and
Ginger 74

Salmon Tohu Fritters 77

Shiitake Mushrooms Stutted
with Shrimp 77

Crunchy Almond Shrimp 79

Deep-tried Crispy Whitebait 79

Baked Tuna Seasonod with Miso,
Ginget and Kelp 80

Grilled Miso Cod 80

Grilled Clams with Miso and
Mushrooms 83

Barbequed Esl 83

Grillod Whole Psh with Salt 85

Copyrighted Material

Sirtoin Steak Teryaki 97

Stutted Lotus Root or Eggplant Tempura
o

Seared Talaki Bee! 99

Hotpots
Sukiyail 100

Oyster and Miso Hotpot 101
shabu-Shabu 102

Mixed Seatood Hotpat 103

Desserts

Grean Tea koe Croam 104
Tomato Cognac Sarbet 104

Red Bean Pancakes 107
Sweatened Azuki Bsan Paste 107
Jollied Plums 107

Lily Bulb Dumplings 108

Chernry Blessom Dumplings 108

Measurements and conversions 110
Index of rectpes 111
Mail-order/onling sources 112




Copyrighted Material

Copyrighted Material



Copyrighted Material

Food in Japan

A cuisine designed for all the senses

More than any other cuisine in the world, Japanese food

is a complete aesthetic experience—a delight for the eyes,
the nose and the palate. The desire to enhance rather than
to alter the essential guality of fresh seasonal ingredients
results in a cuisine that is unique, a tribute to nature and

to man who. after all, produced the exquisite tableware on
which the food is presented.

Japanese restaurants abroad were once frequented
largely by homesick Japanese tourists or businessmen
longing for a taste of home. Over the past few decades,
however, Japanese cuisine has eamed an intemational
following and inspired the presentation of French nouvelle
cuisine as well as a wave of Japanese-influenced dishes
from Paris to San Francisco to Sydney. As palates become
more adventurous and as health-conscious diners seek
foods that are low in fat and sugar and make wide use of
soy beans and vegetables, Japanese foed is becoming
increasingly popular and Japanese ingredients are now
easier to abtain internationally.

Surrounded by seas, the Japanese have made the bounty
of the sea a vital part of their diet, eating a variety of sea-
weed as well as many different fish and shelifish. The basic
stock of Japanese cuisine, dashi, is redolent of the sea,
being made from dried kelp (konbu) and dried bonito flakes.

There is a Japanese saying that a meal should always
include “something from the mountain and something from
the sea.” The mountain being represented by a range of
seasonal vegetables together with the staple, rice. Poultry
and meat are also eaten, although these are less important
than the humble soy bean, which appears as nutritionally
rich bean curd (tofu), as miso, fermented soy bean paste
used for soups and seasoning, and in the form of the
ubiquitous soy sauce.

A number of factors come together to form the main
elements of Japanese cuisine. Seasonal and regicnal
specialties set the overall tone for the meal. Historical
influences can be seen in the choice of foods, preparation
techniques and the custom of eating certain foods at
certain times of the year. The presentation of food is of
paramount importance, with great care given to detail,
color, form and balance. The food provides a showcase
for the Japanese arts of porcelain, ceramics, basketware,
lacquer and bamboo.

The secret to preparing Japanese cuisine at home is
an understanding of a few very simple ingredients and
of how a meal is composed; the culinary methods used
are actually very easy 1o master. But the most important
requirement of all is simply a love for good food prepared
and presented with a sense of harmany.

Copyrighted Material

The Evolution of Japanese Cuisine
Japanese cuising today is the result of two millennia of
culinary influences imported from the outside world, refined
and adapted to reflect local preferences in taste and pre-
sentation, resulting in a style that is uniquely Japanese.
Rice cultivation, believed to have come from China,
began in Japan around 300 B.C. Rice was used as a form
of tribute and taxation until the early 20th century, and it
became a rare luxury for the farmers who produced it—
they had to survive on barley, buckwheat and other grains.
Meat and milk were part of the Japanese diet until the
late 7th century. When Buddhism emerged as an important
force in the nation, restrictions were placed on meat con-
sumption. In the 8th century, meat-eating was officially
prohibited and the forerunner of today's sushi appeared.
Chinese influence on Japanese cuisine continued to be
strong for the next three centuries. It was from China that
Japan learned the art of making bean curd, and how to use
chopsticks. China was also the origin of soy sauce, said to
have come from the Asian mainland in the 8th or Sth cen-
tury, although today's Japanese-style soy sauce is a prod-
uct of the 15th century. Tea was first introduced from China
in the 9th century, but gradually faded from use, only to be
reintroduced by a Zen priest in the late 12th century

opposime: Early breakdast at a traditional inn on the slopes of Maunt Fuji
BELOW: A tiered lacquer box containing special foods that are served
during the first week of the new year.

Food in Japan 5



rrighted Ma

vernment mo
nural lif

Sir




Copyrighted Material

Dutch followed a century later and introduced com, pota-
toes and sweet potatoes. European cooking techniques
created some interest and developed into what came

to be known in Japan as "the coocking of the southern
Barbarians" or nanban ryori. It is from the Portuguese pao
that Japan derived its word for bread, pan. The Portuguese
are credited with introducing tempura (batter-fried foods)
as well as the popular cake, kasutera (castilla). The culinary
cross-cultural communication was not entirely one-sided—
the Dutch are rumored to have taken soy sauce back to
Europe with them,

During the Edo Period (1603-1857), Japan underwent
almost three centuries of self-imposed seclusion from the
outside world. The nation looked inward—and a highly
refined and very prosperous merchant class with the cash

Copyrighted Material

to pursue its sophisticated tastes in food and the arts
gradually arose. Noodle restaurants proliferated during this
period and nigir-zushi (seasoned rice wrapped in toasted
seaweed) was invented

The Meiji Period (1868-1912) marked the return of con-
tact with the outside world. In the late 19th century, beef
was again allowed on the menu, and the early 20th century
brought growing interest in foreign treats such as bread,
curry, ice cream, coffee and croquettes.

In the postwar period, purists have decried the decline
of Japanese home cooking citing the electric rice cooker,
instant noadles in styrofoam cups, instant miso soup,
powdered dashi stock and ready-made pickling prepara-
tions that provide “homemade" pickles in minutes. Yet
the numercus cooking programs on Japanese television

Food in Japan 7




Copyrighted Material

and the number of cookbooks in the bookstores confirm
that modem Japanese are still very much interested in the
preparation of good food.

The Japanese desire 10 adapt outside influences to
local tastes has never waned and has produced such
unigue blendings of East and West as green tea ice cream,
seaweed-flavored potato chips and cod roe spaghetti. And
deep is the shock of the visitor fo Japan who bites into a
frozen chocolate-colored ice cream, only to discover he
has bought an azuki or red bean bar instead

Regional Cooking Styles
The extremes in Japan's climate—from the very cold north-
em island of Hokkaido to the subtropical islands of Okinawa
—result in a range of regional cuisines that are as diverse
as the land itself.

In Hokkaido, with its wide open spaces and climate that
is not conducive to rice cultivation, people have acquired a
taste for potatoes, corn, dairy products, barbecued meats
and salmon. Their special version of Chinese noodles,
called Sapporo ramen, is often served with a dab of butter,
Seafood o-nabe (one-pot stews) featuring crab, scallops
and salmon are also a specialty of the region

There is a great difference in the food preferences of
the residents of the eastern Kanto region (centered around
Tokyo and Yokohama) and the western Kansai region
{Kyoto, Osaka and environs). In the Kansai area, fermented
soy bean soup, or miso, is almost white compared with the
darker brown and red miso favored in the Kanto region
Eastern and western Japan are also divided by differing
tastes in sushi, sweets and pickles. The Kyoto area is iden-
tified with the light, delicately flavored cuisine of the ancient
court—true haute cuisine—and many in western Japan feel
Tokyoites are a little heavy handed with the soy sauce

Nagoya. located halfway between Tokyo and Kyoto, is
known for its flat udon noodles and wiro, a sweet rice jelly.
Pilgrims visiting the Buddhist temples on Shikoku Island
would be sure to try the island’s famous Sanuki udon noo-
dles, fresh sardines and mandarin oranges. Kyushu Island
is known for its tea, fruits and seafood products, and for the
Chinese and Western culinary influences that developed
because of Nagasaki's role as a center of trade with the
outside world. Visitors to Nagasaki make it a point to taste
its kasutera sponge cake, which is said to be as authenti-
cally rich as those made in Spain

On the subtropical islands of Okinawa, dishes featuring
pork are favored. Sweets made with raw sugar, pineapples
and papaya are also popular, as are several powerful local
drinks: for example, awamorn, made from sweet potatoes
as well as habu sake, a type of liquor that comes complete
with a deadly habu snake coiled inside the bottle.

A Food for All Seasons
One striking aspect of Japanese cuisine is the emphasis
on seasonal cuisine. Every food has its appropriate season,
ensuring that Japanese tastes are in harmony with nature,
and that the ingredients are the freshest possible.

Cannoisseurs delight in the first appearance of any
seasonal speciality, and are eager to partake of the first
bonito fish or new green tea in spring, or the first mackere!
of matsutake mushrooms in autumn

The Japanese year is filled with holidays and festivities
that require special seasonal delicacies: appropriate sweets
and sweet sake for the Doll Festival parties held for little
girls on March 3rd and rice dumplings for moon-viewing
parties in September

The most important of seasonal dining specialities is
osechi ryori, the special foods that are served during the
first week of the new year. Dozens of items are decoratively
arranged in tiered lacquer boxes, which are brought out
again and again over the first few days of the new year,
providing housewives a little respite from the non-stop
eating {and serving) that marks the holiday. Customs vary
from home to home and region to region, but the typical
New Year foods usually include kamaboko fish sausages
bearing auspicious bamboo. plum and pine designs. konbu
seaweed rolls tied into bows with dried gourd strips, boiled
black beans, chestnuts in a sticky sweet potato paste,
herring roe, shredded carrot and white radish in sweet vin-
egared dressing and pickled lotus root. Vegetables such
as shiitake mushrooms, radishes, lotus root, carrots and
burdock are boiled in a soy sauce and dashi broth. The
savory steamed egg custard known as chawan-mushi is
also often eaten at this time.

Many Japanese mushroom varieties, such as shimeji, enakitake and
shiitake are now widely avadable outside Japan. Other varieties, such
as marsulake, aré more esoleric and only make a rare appearance in
Japanese speciaity stores.

Copyrighted Material



Copyrighted Material

The staple accompaniment for these dishes is o-mochi,
which are rice cakes that can be grilled or boiled in a soup
known as o-zoni. O-zoni and o-machi are traditionally served
on New Year's morning, These chewy treats must be eaten
carefully, for each year several elderly diners choke to death
on their New Year o-mochi.

Once, all Japanese families made their own rice cakes,
but now it is a tradition that is chiefly maintained in the
countryside. Mochi-gome, a special type of glutinous nce,
is prepared and molded—while it is still hot—into a ball
and placed in a large round wooden mortar where the rice
is pounded rhythmically. The final product is rolled out into
a flat cake and cut into rectangular pieces. In present-day
Japan, housewives living in the countryside freeze some
of these special cakes, so that they can be defrosted at

Copyrighted Material

short notice throughout the year whenever some special
occasion arises.

Pastimes and events in the traditional Japanese calen-
der are intimately linked to the related foods of the season,
enriching and celebrating the daily rhythm of life. Fruits and
vegetables are eaten at the height of their season, or their
shun, and some fine restaurateurs keep their ears on the
ground for the latest news or sighting of the freshest sea-
sonal foods—this never remains a secret for long. Japanese
culture continues to be fed by the produce from the forest,
seas and fields. prepared skillfully, tastefully and simply.

Cherry blossoms signal the coming of spring, and in
top Japanese restaurants, diners may be served a cup of
cherry blossom tea with several delicate blossoms floating
in the clear, slightly salty beverage. Chermy blossom viewing

Food in Japan 9




parbes are a seasonal must for the majority of Japanese
O-bento lunch boxes are packed full of delicacies 1o be
eaten beneath the fragrant blossom, although at this time
the emphasis is most often on o-sake (the drink) rather
than o-bento (the food).

Bamboo sprouts are another spring delicacy, as are
the year's first bonito and rape blossoms. Spring is also the
time when nature lovers take to the forests to hunt for edible
wild plants such as bracken (waraby) and fiddleheads
(zenmai)

Summer marks the time for eating grilled eel, which is
believed to supply the energy needed to survive the sticky
and humid weather. It is also the time for octopus, abalone
and plenty of fresh fruits and vegetables, especially the
summer favorite, edamame—fresh soy beans boiled in the
pod, dusted with salt and popped inte the mouth as the
perfect accompaniment for beer on a hot summer’s night
Another summer dining treat is cold noodles served with
dashi and soy sauce dip.

Strings of persimmon set out to dry can be seen dan-
gling from the eaves of many a farmhouse in the country-
side during autumn. This is also the season for roasted
chestnuts, soba noodles made from freshly harvested and
ground buckwheat, and for mushroom hunting. Mafsutake,
highly prized variety of mushrooms savored for their dis-
tinctive fragrance, appear during autumn and connoISSeurs
crave seasonal soups and rice dishes flavored with this
delicacy. Malsutake are most prevalent in the cold moun-

tainous areas of central Japan. So greatly valued are the
mushrooms that marketing them is a big business in the
remote and mountainous areas of Japan, where villagers
struggle to defend their crops of “brown gold” from poach-
ers. Their concern is easily understood when one realizes
that matsutake can be sold for approximately $100 per
pound in a normal year.

Late auturnn is the best time for preserving the year's
vegetable harvest for winter. A large variety of pickling
methods are popular in Japan, the most common using
miso (fermented soy bean paste), salt, vinegar or rice bran
as preservatives

The onset of winter brings fugu sashimi, strips of raw
blowfish which can be a deadly delicacy If the poison in
the liver and ovaries is not removed correctly by a licensed
chef. Other winter favorites include mandarin oranges and
o-nabe, one-pot stews designed to warm the body on a
cold winter's night. On the final day of the year, it is cus-
tomary to eat soba, for it is believed that the long noocdles
will guarantee health and longevity in the new year

ABovE: Traditional thatch-roof wooden farmhouses, such as this one

in Gifu Prefecture, are increasingly rare in Japan, and therefore have
become the focus of special seasonal outings, for example, to view

the autumn follage as shown here. Seasonal foods also play a central
role in one's enjoyment of the rustic scenery on these occasions,

RIGHT: Each season has iis special loods. Reslaurants and private homes
change their saning dishes 1o suil the season, as in this autumnal spread

10 Copyrighted Material






rial

e

t
o
=
=
T
@
2
=
o
=
e
o
Q

Q

Copyrighted Material




Copyrighted Material

Eating and Cooking Japanese Style

For hundreds of years, the Japanese kitchen was a simple
dark room with a wood bumer, a large crock for holding
water, another crock or wooden tub for holding pickles and
a wooden counter for cutting. These early kitchens were
certainly not bright and pleasant places, but the process
of cooking and eating together was made more cheer-

ful by the use of the irori, a large open hearth heated with
charcoal and positioned in the middie of the main room of
the house. A hook above the hearth held a kettle of boiling
water for tea, or for one of the one-pot stews that are an
important part of Japanese home cooking. Fish and rice
cakes were often grilled here too,

The Japanese kitchen took a major step forward in
the early postwar period
and today, the kitchen is
equipped with many mod-
em electrical appliances,
including the all-important
rice cooker. However, the
basic utensils have scarcely
changed and most cooks
still prefer to use traditional
utensils made from bamboo.
These include a variety of
bamboo baskets for drain-
ing noodles (a colander or
sieve makes an adequate
substitute), a bamboo rolling
mat and a bamboo steamer.
The bamboo mats, which should be available in any spe-
cialty Asian kitchen store, are useful for rolling rice inside
wrappers of seaweed (nari-maki), for rolling up Japanese
omelets, for squeezing the liquid out of cooked vegetables
and for a number of other tasks. Tiered bamboo steam-
ers, generally available in Asian stores, can be set above a
large saucepan or wok of boiling water,

The average Japanese kitchen will include a mortar
and pestle used especially for grinding the sesame seeds
that are a vital ingredient in many sauces and dressings
(an electric blender is a good substitute). Other important
items include a grater for radish, ginger and horseradish; a
pan for deep-frying (a wok is ideal); earthenware casserole
pots and a variety of sharp knives for cutting meat, veg-
etables and fish for sashimi.

LEFT: The tradilicnal hearth (iron) is now virually a museun piece in Japan.

asove: A bambeo rolling mat is indispensable in a Japanese kitchen,
maHT; The wooden rice scoop and mixing bowl is used 10 prepare Sushi
Rice {(page 26)—ihe scoop is also a symbol of domestic authority.

Copyrighted Material

The most symbolic kitchen utensil, the shamaji, (the
wooden scoop used to serve rice), has come fo represent
domestic authority, When an older woman hands over her
shamoji to her daughter-in-law, she is symbolically express-
ing her desire to hand over the management of household
affairs to the latter, and is also an unspoken admission that
the younger woman has finally passed muster.

Planning the Meal
The two extremes of Japanese cuisine are a full kaiseki
ryon, an exquisite array of a dozen or more tiny portions of
food artfully arranged on superb tableware, and the basic
meal consisting merely of boiled rice, miso soup and pick-
les. Japanese cuisine developed
out of austerity, and a sense of
restraint rather than lavish display
is still inherent in Japanese food
today. Do nat think that because
the individual portions of food
that make a Japanese meal are
small, you will finish the meal
hungry. With the wide variety of
tastes, textures and flavors, you
are certain to feel satisfied at the
end of a meal.

The basis of every main meal
in Japan is bailed rice, miso soup
and pickles. The accompanying
dishes are varied according to
availability, season, how much time you have for prepara-
tion of the meal and so on.

The Japanese do not categorize their food by basic
ingredients (for example, vegetables, beef or fish), but by
the method with which it is prepared. Food is thus classi-
fied as grilled, steamed, simmered, or vinegared. Because
this concept is unfamiliar to Westem cooks, recipes in this
book have been grouped to follow the basic pattern of a
Japanese meal.

A Japanese meal can be
divided into three main
areas: a beginning,
a middle and an
end. The begin-
ning would
include raw fish
(sashimi), clear
soups and appe-
tizers. The middle
of the meal is made

Eating and Cooking Japanese Style 13




Copyrighted Material

up of a number of seafood, meat, poultry and vegetable
dishes prepared by either deep-frying, grilling, steaming,
simmering, or serving as a vinegared salad. To ensure vari-
ety, each style of preparation would be used only once for
the foods making up the middle of the meal. For example,
if the fish was deep-fried, the vegetables might be sim-
mered in seasoned stock, the meat grilled and a mixture of
egg and savory tidbits steamed. Alternatively, this variety
of middle dishes might be replaced by a hotpot (nabe), a
one-dish combination which includes ingredients such as
seafood, vegetables, meat, bean curd and noodies.

If you are new to Japanese cuisine, you will probably
want to keep the menu relatively simple. Thus, planning
around the basic soup, pickles and rice, you might
like to prepare one appetizer and a couple
of other dishes using fish, meat, poul-
try or vegetables. You might even
limit the meal to one simple
appetizer and a one-pot dish
such as sukiyaki, followed
by rice, soup and pickles.
As you become more
confident, you will find
it easier to prepare
a greater number
of dishes. Do not
forget, however, that
restraint is a very
Japanese character-
istic and that it is
better to serve three
carefully cooked,
beautifully presented
dishes than six less-
than-perfect ones.

The Importance of Presentation

In private homes and many restaurants, all the dishes
making up the meal are presented at the same time. Ata
formal meal, however, the appetizers arrive first, followed
by the middle dishes, each served in the order dictated by
their method of preparation, concluding with rice, soup,
pickles, green tea and fresh fruit.

The presentation of Japanese food is an art that
encourages the cook's imagination and creativity. As a
German visitor to Japan remarked around the tum of the
century, “a person doesn't go to the table as in the West
but the table is brought to them from the kitchen already
set with food." Individual trays for each diner are set with
an assortment of bowls and plates, together with a pair
of chopsticks which are finely pointed at the ends (unlike
Chinese chopsticks, which are rounded or even blunt at
the ends).

The choice of tableware in Japan is influenced by
the season as well as by the type of food being served.
Restaurants stock four sets of tableware, one for each

season, and even private homes have a wide assortment
of tableware in different materials, shapes and sizes. Soup
and plain rice are always served in round lacquer bowis
with a lid, while basketware is preferred for deep-fried foods.
Rustic pottery, fine porcelain, glass, and lacquered trays
are all used when considered appropriate.

Generally speaking, foods which are round (such as
pleces of rolled meat or slices of lotus root) are presented
on rectangular or square plates, while square-shaped
foods are likely to be served on round plates. Such imagi-
nation is shown in Japan, however, that plates and bowis
are not just square, rectangular or round; they might be
hexagonal, semi-circular, fan-shaped or resemble a leaf
or shell. No wonder a Japanese traveling in

Europe in the last century dismissed
Westem food with the remark
“gvery damn plate is round.”
It is well worth the
effort looking for suit-
able tableware for
your home-cooked
Japanese food as
it adds enormously
to the total aes-
thetic experience
And just as table-
ware is important,
80 too is the gar-
nishing of the food.
It has been
said in Japan that
“a person cannot go
out naked in public,
neither can food.”
That carefully placed
spray of kinome leaves,
that tiny sprig of shiso leaves and flower buds, that bright
red ball of grated white radish mixed with grated red chili
are all an integral part of the dish,

In most cases, gamishes are edible. When you are
using substitutes for gamishes, remember that even if they
are similar in color and shape, you will not be able to dupli-
cate the taste of the original ingredient. It is generally not
that important to get the exact gamish for particular dishes,
so feel free to select gamishes of tiny flowers and leaves
that seem to enhance the particular dishes you are sening

ABOVE! In the Wesl, diners go fo the dinner lable. In Japan, the
“table’—in a form of a tray beautifully set with many diflerent dishes,
each one served in a special plate or bowl—is brought to the diners.
RiGHT: A cook's imagination and creativity is displayed in the aesthetic
presentation of Japanese food, and strict rules govem the serving and
eating of a formal Japanese dinner such as this one

14 Copyrighted Material



Copyrighted Material




Copyrighted Material

Japanese Ingredients

Alfalfa sprouts are commonly used
as a garnish in Japanese cuisine.
Aways buy fresh alfaifa sprouts—
these should be crisp, without brown
tips, and preferably consumed shortly
after purchase.

Azuki are small red beans that are sold
dried. Dried beans need to be soaked
before using. Azuki beans are cooked,
sweetened and sometimes mashed
into a paste to make desserts (see
page 107). Cooked, sweetened red
beans are readily available canned in
Asian supermarkets.

Bamboo shoots are available pre-
cooked—whole or sliced—in vacuum
packs in well-stocked supermarkets.
These precooked shools are crunchy,
with a savory sweetness, and are
much easier to use than fresh shoots.
Fresh shoots have an infinitely supe-
rior flavor and texture but need to

be boiled for about 2 hours. Canned
bamboo shoots are also common, but
not as tasty, and should be drained,
rinsed and scalded in hot water before
use, Unused bamboo shoots should
be stored in the refrigerator covered in
fresh water for up to 10 days. with the
water changed daily.

Bean curd or tofu is a healthy and
inexpensive source of protein. Several
types of bean curd made from soy
beans are widely used in Japanese

16

dishes. Firm tofu (momen tofu) is
usually sold packed in water in con-
tainers of about 9 oz (250 g) in food
stores. It is firmer and easier to handle
than fine-textured silken tofu (kinu-
goshi tofu), which is usually added to
soups or enjoyed chilled. These bean
curds are often available in plastic
trays or rolls designed to be cut with a
sharp knife while still in the plastic so
they will keep their shape. Abura-age
(deep-fried tofu slices) are packaged
in plastic packets and are available in
the refrigerated section of food stores.
The bean curd should be blanched in
boiling water and drained to remove
excess oil before using.

Benitade are maroon-colored sprouts
mainly used as a gamish in most
Japanese dishes. They have a slightly
peppery taste. They can be substituted
with alfalfa sprouts or, for a similar
color, finely shredded red cabbage.

Burdock is a long, brown and stick-
like root that can measure up to 25 in
(60 cm) in length. It is sold as a whole
root, or halved. When sliced, a root
yields about % cup. it should be put
into water immediately after scraping
off the skin to stop it from discoloring.
Nutritious and enjoyed for its texture,
fresh burdock is often available in
Japanese stores and Asian supermar-
kets. Canned burdock can be used
as a substitute.

Chrysanthemum leaves (shungiku)
come from a particular variety of the
chrysanthemum plant which are edible
and enjoyed for their distinctive grassy
and slightly bitter flavor. Watercress,
spinach or celery leaves make good
substitutes if chrysanthemum leaves
are not available.

Copyrighted Material

Cloud ear fungus, also known as
wood ear fungus. is a crinkly, grayish
brown fungus that is available dried,
sometimes fresh or presoaked. Dried
fungus comes in two sizes, and swells
to many times its original size after
soaking in warm water,

Daikon is a large white radish which
can grow to a length of 15 in (40 cm),
with a diameter of about 3 in (8 cm).
Choose firm, heavy and unblemished
daikons. Widely used in Japanese
cooking, the fresh root is often served
finely grated and eaten with soy
sauce. Pickled daikon radish is yellow
or white in color, and sold vacuum-
packed and in jars.

Dashi stock. made from dried bonito
flakes and dried kelp, is the basis of
most Japanese soups and sauces.
Instant dashi can be made from liquid
concentrate (katsuo dashi), powdered
dashi granules (hondashi) and dashi
teabags (dashi-no-rmoto) which are sold
in plastic packels or glass jars in food
stores, and provide a practical alter-
native when small amounts of dashi
stock are required. The recipe for Basic
Dashi Stock is found on page 23.

Dried bonito flakes (katsuo bushi)—
along with dried kelp (konbu)—are the
essential ingredients for making Basic
Dashi Stock (page 23). The shavings
of bonito fish are available in small
plastic packets of varying sizes. The
larger ones are used to make dashi
soup stock whereas the finer ones are
used as a gamish. They are readily
available in Japanese food stores as
well as many supermarkels.

Eggplants used in this book belong
to the Japanese variety, which is thin,




tender and purple, about 34 in (8-
10 em) leng. Slender Asian eggplants
make good substitutes,

Ginger is widely used as a flavoring
for Japanese food. To make ginger
juice, finely grate peeled fresh ginger.
Squeeze it in a garlic press, or wrap
in cheesecloth or muslin and squeeze
to exiract the juice from 3 in (8 cm) of
ginger root. Depending on the age of
the ginger (young ginger is juicier), you
will obtain 1-2 tablespoons of juice.
Pickled ginger is eaten as an accom-
paniment to rice dishes, especially
sushi and sashimi. It is made of thin
slices of young ginger that have been
pickled first in salt, then in vinegar,

A pink color is obtained by adding
red shiso leaves, and sometimes red
coloring is also added.

Green tea (matcha) is a bitter tea rich
in caffeine. The powdered form is used
in traditional Japanese tea ceremonies.
It is readily available from Japanese
stores and is great for making green
tea ice cream. To make green tea,
whisk ¥ teaspoon of matcha powder
in ¥a-1 cup (125-250 mi) warm water.

Japanese cucumbers are short and
have a sweeter flavor and a smoother
texture than large cucumbers. This
variety, also known as Lebanese
cucumbers in some countries, is
widely available in the fresh veg-
etables section of food stores. Baby
cucumbers or pickling gherkins are
good substitutes.

\)

Japanese green peppers are much
smaller, and are not spicy. They
have a milder flavor than Westem bell
peppers (capsicum). Generally, 8
Japanese green peppers are equiva-
lent to 1 large bell pepper.

Japanese mustard is quite spicy and
is similar to Chinese mustard. It is

available prepared in squeeze tubes.
Alternatively, canned Japanese mus-
tard powder can be mixed with a little
walter to form a paste just before use.

Copyrighted Material

Do not substitute with European or
American mustards, which are either
too sweet or too vinegary.

Japanese rice (goharn) is a short-grain
variety of rice, which has a somewhat
stickier texture than other varieties.
Japanese short-grain rice, now grown
in Califernia and Australia, is available
almost everywhere. Never use fragrant
Thai or Basmati rice with Japanese
food as they tend not to give good
results in Japanese recipes.

Japanese soy sauce (shoyu) is brewed
from soy beans, wheat and salt, and
is saltier than Chinese soy sauce.
Chinese soy sauce may be used as
a substitute but it is worthwhile to
purchase a good quality Japanese
soy sauce if you will be cooking much
Japanese food. Another type of soy
sauce, famari, is black and has a
slightly smoky, full-bodied flavor that
comes from the addition of wheat.
Tarnari is available in most Japanese
stores and well-stocked supermarkets.

Kinome are tender sprigs of the
prickly agh tree. The leaves have

a decorative appearance and a
distinctive taste that makes them a
popular gamish during the warmer
months. They are readily available
in Japanese stores and can be kept
refrigerated for about a week. Sprigs
of watercress make an acceplable
substitute but the flavor is different,

Dried kelp or konbu, probably the most
important seaweed in Japanese cook-
ing, is an essential ingredient in Basic
Dashi Stock (page 23). It has a dark
brown color, often with whitish patches
of salt and is sold in strips or small fold-
ed sheets. Wipe with a damp cloth but
do not soak before using. When cooked,
it expands into smooth, green sheets
which are discarded before serving. 1-in
(2'%-cm) squares of salted dried kelp
(shio-konbu), available in plastic packets,
are either enjoyed as a snack or used
as a savory accent in some dishes.

Copyrighted Material

Konnyaku, made from a type of pota-
1o, is sold either in powdered form or
as grayish brown, jelly-like noodles or
blocks kept in plastic packets—these
should be stored in water in the refrig-
erator. Also known as devil's tongue,
it has a chewy texure, is bland but is
high in minerals with no fat.

Lotus roots have a delicious, crunchy
texture and a decorative appearance
when sliced, thus making the roots

a popular vegetable and garnish in
many Japanese dishes. They are sold
fresh, covered in mud, or cleaned, in
vacuum packs in Asian food stores.
The canned version lacks the tex-
ture of the fresh root, and should be
scalded before use.

Mioga is a pretty. pale pink ginger
bud with green tips. Although it is a
member of the ginger family, mioga

is not spicy, unlike most gingers. Only
its flower and bud are eaten. The buds
are very fragrant when thinly sliced
and are used as a gamish, in salads
or made into vinegar pickles.

Mirin is a type of sweetened rice wine
sold in bottles in Japanese stores.

Japanese Ingredients 17




Itis used only for cooking—the
alcohol dissipates through cooking.
Use 1 teaspoon sugar added to 2
teaspoons sake as a substitute for 1
tablespoon mirin.

Miso is a protein-rich, salty paste
made of fermented soy beans. It has
a distinctive aroma and flavor, and is a
very important ingredient in Japanese
cuisine. Miso must be kept refrigerated
and is sold in plastic packs or tubs in
the refrigerated section of Asian food
stores. It comes in different grades,
varieties and colors and the taste rang-
es from very salty to mild to sweet. The
word “miso" used in this book refers
to the common brown miso used for
soups and sauces and which is easily
available in well-stocked supermarkets.
White miso is actually a light yellow
paste, light in flavor and is one of the
least salty varieties. White miso is good
for both soups and dressings. Red
miso is reddish brown in color, with an
emphatic flavor, and is used for winter
soups and stews. Other varieties
include inaka miso or country miso,
which is sweeter and grainier and can
be eaten as a dip with fresh vegetables.

Mitsuba, a member of the parsley
family, is used as a herb in soups, in
salads and with fried foods, Celery
leaves or parsley are good substitutes.

Nori, also referred to as laver, is
toasted, crisp and sold in very thin,
dark green sheets of varying sizes—
these sheets are used for wrapping
sushi. The sheets used in this book
measure 9 x 7 in (23 x 17 cm) pieces,
and are packed in bundles of 10. Nor
is also available as thinly shredded
strips or flakes, both of which are
used as a garnish served with rice.

Ponzu is a popular Japanese citrus-
scented soy sauce dressing available
ready mixed in bottles (see page 24).
Its main ingredient is the fragrant rind
of the yuzu orange.

18

Copyrighted Material

2 *

Nameko mushrooms

s

i e

Mushrooms are grown commercially, though the mushroom season is
eagerly awaited in Japan, as fresh wild mushrooms are highly sought
after. Fresh shiitake mushrooms have an excellent flavor. Dried black or
Chinese black mushrooms are similar to shiltake mushrooms. Enokitake
mushrooms or golden mushrooms are clusters of slender cream-colored
stalks with tiny caps, and are sometimes available fresh and canned—
the tough end of the stems must be discarded before use. Fresh oyster
mushrooms (mailake) are also sold in cans. Nameko mushrooms have a
slippery texture and attractive reddish brown caps; as their season is short,
they are more commonly found in jars or cans. Although rather similar to
nameko mushrooms in terms of size and shape, shimeji mushrooms lack

their slippery texture.

Rice vinegar is fermented from rice.
Japanese rice vinegar is less acidic
than malt or wine vinegars, and has
a mild and pleasant fragrance. It is
widely available—but slightly diluted
cider vinegar or a good quality
Chinese rice vinegar, slightly diluted,
can be used as substitutes.

Sake or rice wine is available in
many different qualities. Besides
being popular as a drink, sake is

an important ingredient in Japanese
cooking. Widely available in liquor
stores or in supermarkets where
licensing laws do not prevent its
sale, it is also sold as cooking sake
in Asian supermarkets. Keep refriger-
ated after opening. Chinese rice wine
or very dry sherry are altemnatives.

Salted salmon flakes, also known as
shio zake, is a common ingredient in

Japanese rice parcels (omigir), and is
also used as a topping for rice. These
salted salmon flakes are sold in pack-
ets. which are usually available in the
refrigerated seafood section of most

Japanese supermarkets. Altematively,

Copyrighted Material

prepare your own by flaking poached
salmon and adding a little salt.

Sansho is a peppery powder made
from the seeds of the prickly ash tree.
Sansho powder is available in small
glass bottles in Japanese stores.

If you cannot find it, freshly ground
Sichuan pepper may be used as an
acceptable substitute.

Sato-imo potato, also known as taro
potato or small baby yam, has a fine
creamy texture when well cooked and
a subtle, mildly sweet flavor that is
slightly different from that of Westem
potatoes. If sato-imo potatoes are not
available, use the alternatives given in
the recipes in this book.

Sesame seeds come in black and
while varieties. The lalter is more
common, although both types are
used in Japan. White sesame seeds
are often toasted and crushed to
make a paste—you will need 4 table-
spoons to make % cup (60 g) of ses-
ame paste. If you do not want to do
this yourself, you can buy ready-made




Copyrighted Material

Rice vermiceill

Noodles are made from various starches (wheat. rice, beans and roots)
and are enjoyed both hot and cold in Japan. Udon. a common type of wheat
flour noodles, comes in various widths and is either flat or round. Packels
of dried wdon, whitish beige in color, are readily found in Japanese stores.
Somen noodles are also made from wheat, but are very fine and are white
in color. Soba noodies are made from buckwheat flour. They have a dis-
tinctive taste and are sometimes flavored with green tea, in which case their
normal beige-brown color is replaced by green. Dried soba noodles are
widely available in packets. Hiyamugi, or fine white rice vermicelli noodles,
are identical to the vermicelli used in Chinese cuisine. Shirataki noodles
are made from konnyaku starch and they can be replaced with cellophane
or glass noodies, which are made from mung bean flour. Soak them in
warm or hot water until they swell and become transparent.

Chinese or Japanese sesame pastes
which are usually sold in bottles.
Smooth peanut butter makes a good
substitute. Middle Eastern tahini.
which is slightly bitter, has a different
flavor, as the sesame seeds have not
been toasted before grinding; add a
bit of sugar if you are using tahini as
a substitute.

Seven-spice chili powder (shichimi)
is a mixture of several different spices
and flavors. It contains sansho, ground
chilies, hemp seeds, dried orange peel,
fiakes of novi, white sesame seeds and
white poppy seeds. Shichimi toga-
rashi, a similar but spicier condiment,
consists of several types of chilies
and spices. Both are available in small
bottles in Japanese stores.

b

Shiso leaves (also known as perilla
leaves) have an attractive dark green
color, sometimes with reddish veins,
and are widely used in Japanese
cooking either as an ingredient or a
gamish. It is a member of the mint
family, and the leaves have a hint of
basil and spearmint flavor. They are
crisp-fried as tempura. used to gar-
nish sushi, or minced and added to
rice served with sashimi. Decorative
sprigs of shiso flowers are sometimes
used as a gamish.

4

Sour plums or umeboshi are salty
pickled plums which retain their fruity
fragrance. They are very popular with
plain rice, eaten as part of breakfast in
Japan. and are believed to aid diges-
tion. These dull red plums are avail-
able in jars, and should be refrigerated
after opening.

Copyrighted Material

Wakame is a type of seaweed with

a pleasant chewy texture and subtie
flavor. It is often used in soups and
salads. Wakame is sold either dried

(it looks like a mass of large crinkly
green-black tea leaves) or in salted
form in plastic bags. Reconstitute dried
seaweed by soaking in water before
use. The salted version should be
rinsed thoroughly before use.

Wasabi is a pungent root similar in
taste to ginger and hot mustard. It is
sold fresh, as a prepared paste, or in
dried powdered form. Fresh wasabi
root should be peeled and grated from
the stem top down and should be used
within 1-2 days of cutting before it loses
its freshness and pungency. The pow-
dered variety may be cheaper, but it is
actually powdered horseradish colored
green with mustard added. Wasabi
paste can be made from the powder
or the root. Real wasabi is more expen-
sive but has a more potent flavor.

Whitebait, also known as silverfish,
shirauo or Japanese icefish, is found
throughout Japan. This fish grows to
a length of about 4 in (10 cm) when
fully mature. It is commonly used

to make tempura, and may also be
added to chawan-mushi.

LT
Yamato-imo is a type of mountain
yam which is grated and used raw
for its gluey texture and bright white
color. Suitable substitutes are sug-
gested in individual recipes in this

book. When cooked, the yam takes
on a deliciously soft consistency.

Yuzu oranges have a unique fra-
grance—reminiscent of lemons, man-
darin oranges and limes—which give
ponzu sauce its distinctive flavor. The
essence of yuzu is sold in little bottles.
Substitute with a very fresh lemon,

Japanese Ingredients 19




Copyrighted Material

Japanese Seafood

Bonito

Bream

Clam

Crab

Flounder

Hairtail Cutlassfish

Half Beak

20 Authentic Recipes from JAPAN

Lobster

Copyrighted Material

Pufferfish




Copyrighted Material

Redfish

Spanish Mackerel

Squid

Sweetfish

Tile Fish

Tuna

Whitebait

Whiting

Copyrighted Material

Yellowtail

Japanese Seafood 21




Copyrighted Material




Copyrighted Material

Preparing Authentic Japanese Recipes

Copyrighted Material

Soup Stocks

Basic Dashi Stock

1 strip dried kelp (konbu), (4 in'10 cm
long), wiped with a damp cloth

4 cups (1 fiter) water

4 cups (50 g) dried bonito flakes

Soak 1he dried kelp In a saucepan
of water for 1 hour. Simmer over
medium haat. Just belora the water
comes to a boll, remove and discard
Into the water and remove the
saucepan from the heat immediately.
As spon as the Nakes sink, strain
the stock and discard the flakes.

Yiekis 4 cups
Preparation time: 7 mins
Cooking trme- 7 mins

Cold Soba Dashi Broth

1 cup (250 mi) Basic Dashi Stock
(above)

2 tablespoons Japanese soy sauce

Y4 cup (60 mi) mirin

Piace all ingredients in a saucepan,
bxing just to a boil over medium
heat and remove from the heat
immediately. Serve with cold soba
noodies. Keeps refrigerated for up
1o 4 days.

Yialds 1% cups
Cocking time: 7 mins

Basc Recpes 23



Sauces and Batters

Ponzu Dipping Sauce

1 strip dried kelp (konbu), (about 2 in/
5 cm long), wiped with a damp cloth

/3 cup (85 ml) yuzu orange, or lemon
or lime juice

a cup (85 ml) Japanese soy sauce

2 tablespoons mirin

1'% tablespoons tamari or dark soy
sauce

2 tablespoons Basic Dashi Stock
(page 23) or 'a teaspoon dashi
stock granules dissolved in
2 tablespoons hot water

Heat the dried kelp over a gas flame
or under a broiler (grill) until crisp
and fragrant, then put in a bowl or
jar with all the other ingredients. Cover
and refrigerate for 3 days, then strain.
Can be stored for up to a year.

Bottied yuzu juice and ready-
made ponzu sauce can be
purchased in Japanese stores.

Yields 1 cup  Preparation time: 5 mins

Sukiyaki Sauce

6 tablespoons Japanese soy sauce

5 tablespoons mirin

5 tablespoons sake

5-6 tablespoons sugar

1% cups (375 ml) chicken stock or
1% cups (375 ml) Basic Dashi Stock
(page 23) or % teaspoon dashi
stock granules dissolved in 1'% cups
(375 ml) hot water

Combine all the ingredients in a
pan and bring to a boil, stirring to
dissolve the sugar. Once the sugar
is dissolved, remove from the heat
and pour the sauce into a bowl.

Yields 2' cups

Preparation time: 5 mins
Cooking time: 5 mins

24

Copyrighted Material

Sesame Dipping Sauce

Goma Tare

5 tablespoons white sesame seeds

1 tablespoon miso

2 tablespoons mirin

1tablespoon tamari or dark soy sauce

1 tablespoon Japanese soy sauce

1 tablespoon freshly squeezed lemon
juice or rice vinegar

'/2 tablespoon sugar

Y teaspoon grated young ginger

'/a teaspoon ground red pepper

Ya cup (85 ml) water

Dry-roast the white sesame seeds in
a skiliet until light golden brown. Do
not bum the seeds or it will taste bit-
ter. Place the warm toasted seeds
and all the other ingredients in a
blender. Sesame Dipping Sauce is
best prepared a day ahead for the
flavors to blend. Keeps refrigerated
for 2 to 3 days.

Yields Yo cup  Preparation time: 5 mins

Tosa Vinegar Tosa-zu

V2 cup (125 ml) water

1 strip dried kelp (konbu), (about 2 in/
5 cm long), wiped with a damp cloth

/2 cup (85 ml) rice vinegar

2 teaspoons Japanese soy sauce

1 tablespoon mirin

1% tablespoons sugar

Va teaspoon salt

V% tablespoon dried bonito flakes

Pour the waler with the dried kelp,
vinegar, soy sauce and mirn into

a saucepan and heat. Just before
the mixture boils, remove the kelp
and add the sugar and salt. Stir
well 1o dissolve and bring 1o a sim-
mer. Remove from the heat and

add the bonito flakes. Set aside to
cool, then strain and discard solids.
Keeps refrigerated for up 10 a week.

Yields ¥ cup  Preparation time: 10 mins
Cooking time: 7 mins

Copyrighted Material

Sweet Vinegar Amazu

1 cup (250 ml) water

% cup (125 ml) rice vinegar
/2 cup (60 g) sugar

1 teaspoon salt

Bring the water and vinegar to a boil
in a saucepan, then add the remain-
ing ingredients and stir to dissolve
the sugar and salt. Remove from
the heat and set aside to cool. Use
for dipping and pickling vegetables.
Keeps refrigerated for up to 10 days.

Yields Yacup  Preparation time: 4 mins

Chicken Yakitori Glaze
Tori Tare

% cup (125 ml) chicken stock or
Yz teaspoon chicken stock powder
dissolved in ' cup (125 ml) water
/2 cup (85 ml) sake
% cup (125 ml) mirin
% cup (125 ml) Japanese soy sauce
2 tablespoons sugar

Place all the ingredients into a

small saucepan and bring to a

boil. Reduce heat and simmer for
20 minutes, or until the sauce is
reduced to half the original volume.
The sauce keeps refrigerated for up
to 1 month. Use this sauce for brush-
ing when grilling chicken yakitori.

Yields % cup Preparation time: 5 mins
Cooking time: 25 mins

Teriyaki Sauce

1 cup (250 ml) Japanese soy sauce
1 cup (250 ml) sake

1% cups (375 ml) mirin

5-6 tablespoons sugar

Combine all the ingredients in a
saucepan and bring to a boil over
medium heat. Simmer on medium-
low heat, stirring constantly, until the
sauce is reduced to less than half
the original volume. Keeps refriger-
ated for 6 months.

Yields 1% cups  Cooking time: 30 mins



Japanese Mayonnaise
Tamago-no-moto

2 egg yolks

' teaspoon lemon juice

% cup (125 ml) salad oil

1 tablespoon white miso

Pinch of salt and white pepper

Pinch of grated yuzu, lime or lemon
peel (optional)

Beat the egg yolks and lemon juice
in a bowl using a wooden spaon.
Continue beating, adding the salad
il a few drops at a time until the
mixture begins to emulsify. Continue
until all the oil is used up, then stir
in the miso and season with salt,
pepper and grated peel, if using.

Yields % cup Preparation time; 25 mins

Sushi Rice Sushi-Meshi

1 cup (200 g) uncooked Japanese
rice (yields 2 cups of cooked rice)
1V cups (310 ml) water

1 strip dried kelp (konbu), (4 in/10
cm long), wiped with a damp cloth
and quartered

Copyrighted Material

Sashimi Soy Dip
Tosa Shoyu

3tablespoons sake
% cup (125 ml) Japanese soy sauce
2 tablespoons lamari soy sauce
or mirin
1 strip dried kelp (konbu), (about 2 in/
5 cm long), wiped with a damp cloth
e cup (5 g) dried bonito flakes

Place all the ingredients in a small
saucepan and simmer on medium-
low heat for 5 minutes. Allow to
cool, then strain and discard solids.
The sauce can be stored for up to a
year if kept refrigerated in a jar. Use
as a dipping sauce for sashimi.

Yields ¥acup  Preparation time: 5 mins
Cooking time: 5 mins

Rinse the rice gently and drain or
see packet instructions. Cook the
rice, water and kelp in a saucepan
and bring almost to a boil over
high heat. Reduce the heat, discard
the kelp, and simmer, covered, for
15 minutes until the rice is cooked.
Turn the heat off, remove the lid
and cover the pan with a towel to
absorb condensation. Set aside
for 20 minutes. Stir the Dressing
ingredients in a non-reactive bowl
to dissolve the sugar. Set aside.
Put the cooked rice in a wide

Tempura Batter
Tempura Ko

1 egg yolk
1 cup (250 ml) ice water

1cup (150 g) comstarch, sifted

Put the egg yolks in a bowl and

mix in the water gradually. Add the
comstarch all at once and stir briefly
(preferably with a pair of chopsticks).
Tempura batter should be thin and
lumpy. It is best made just before
cooking, however the batter can be
refrigerated until required.

Yields 2 cups  Preparation time; 5 mins

wooden tub or large bowl. Add
the Dressing and stir gently in a
circular motion with a rice paddle
or wooden spoon. Ideally, the rice
mixture should be fanned to help
cool it. Cover the rice with a damp
cloth until ready to use. Do not
refrigerate. Keep at room tempera-
ture and use within 4 hours.

Yields 2 cups

Preparation time: 10 mins (+ 1 hour
for draining rice)

Cooking time: 40 mins

Copyrighted Material

Basic Recipes 25



Pickles

Pickled Eggplant
Nasu No Shiomomi

8 oz (250 g) Japanese eggplants,
washed, halved lengthwise and cut
into % in (1 cm) slices

2 teaspoons salt

Toasted sesame seeds, crushed,
to garnish (optional)

Sprinkie the eggplants with the
salt and set aside for 10 minutes.
Squeeze gently in a muslin cloth to
remove moisture, Serve garnished
with the sesame seeds.

Yields 1 cup
Preparation time: 15 mins

Pickled Ginger Garl

8 0z (250 g) young ginger, peeled
and thinly sliced diagonally

Y cup (85 ml) rice vinegar

2 tablespoons mirin

2 tablespoons sake

5 teaspoons sugar

Rinse the ginger slices thoroughly
and blanch in bailing water and set
aside to drain. Add the rest of the
ingredients into a saucepan and
bring to a boil, stirmng fo dissolve the
sugar. Set aside to cool. Place the
ginger in a sterilized jar and pour
the vinegar mixture over it. Cover
and keep for 3-4 days before using.
The ginger keeps well refrigerated
for 1 month—it may develop a pale
pink color as it ages. Serve with
sushi and other Japanese dishes.

Yields 1 cup
Preparation time: 20 mins
Cooking time: 5 mins

Copyrighted Material

Pickled Cabbage,
Carrot and Cucumber

1 small Japanese cucumber

1 small carrot, washed and peeled

2 cabbage leaves, washed and
drained, cut into small pieces

1'% teaspoons salt

Toasted sesame seeds, to garnish
(optional)

Rub ¥ teaspoon of the salt onto the
cucumber skin. Rinse and pat dry.
Then, halve the cucumber length-
wise and slice into matchsticks,
slica the carrots the same way.

Add the remaining salt to all the
ingredients and mix gently, Transfer
to a covered container and leave
overnight. Garnish with the sesame
seeds before senving.

Yields 2 cups
Preparation time: 20 mins

Daikon Pickled in Miso
Kabu No Misozuke

14 oz (400 g) daikon radish (about
6 in/15 cm), washed, peeled,
halved lengthwise

1 teaspoon salt

Y cup (100 g) inaka miso

2 tablespoons sake

4 teaspoons sugar

Sprinkle the daikon with the salt and
set aside for 2-3 hours. Squeeze
gently in a muslin cloth to remove
moisture. Mix the miso, sake and
sugar until the sugar dissoives.
Coat the daikon with the miso mix-
ture and set aside to marinate for 3
hours. Remove the daikon from the
marinate and slice into thick wedges.

Yields 1 cup
Preparation time: 15 mins

Copyrighted Material

Garlic Pickled in Miso
Ninniku Miso-zuke

3 bulbs garlic (5 02/150 g), cloves
peeled and left whole

1 teaspoon salt

5 tablespoons inaka miso

4 tablespoons sugar

Sprinkle the garlic with the salt and
set aside for 3 hours. Pat dry with
paper towels. Mix the miso and
sugar until the sugar dissolves. Add
the garlic cloves and set aside to
marinate for 4 days before senving.

Yields % cup
Preparation time: 15 mins

Shiba-zuke Pickles
Shiba-zuke

1 Japanese cucumber (3 02/90 g)
1 small eggplant (3 0z/90 g)

2 teaspoons salt

1mioga or torch ginger bud

' teaspoon Japanese soy sauce

Rub "% teaspoon of the salt onto the
cucumber skin, Rinse and pat dry.
Then, halve the cucumber length-
wise and cut into wedges. Sprinkle
with %2 teaspoon salt, mix and set
aside. Halve the eggplant length-
wise and cut into wedges. Sprinkle
with ¥z teaspoon salt, mix and set
aside. Thinly slice the mioga bud
diagonally, mix with % teaspoon
salt and set aside. Place the salted
vegetables and soy sauce in a
bowl, mix well and cover with a lid
and a weight to press. Set aside for
half a day. The pickles can be kept
refrigerated for 3 days.

Yields 1 cup
Preparation time: 15 mins







Copyrighted Material

Mixed Chicken and Vegetable
Yakitori

These skewers of grilled chicken and vegetables are very popular both in
Japan and abroad

10 oz (300 g) boneless chicken thighs, cubed

2 leeks, cut into lengths

4 oz (125 g) chicken livers, halved

8 fresh shiitake mushrooms, stems discarded and caps halved

12 small Japanese green peppers or 2 large bell peppers, deseeded and
cut into strips

6 stalks asparagus, cut into lengths

36 bamboo skewers, soaked in water for 1 hour before grilling

Qil, to baste

1 portion Chicken Yakitori Glaze (page 24)

Chicken Meatballs

10 oz (300 g) ground chicken

2 teaspoons sugar

2 teaspoons Japanese soy sauce

1 teaspoon fresh ginger juice

1 egg, lightly beaten

2 teaspoons bread crumbs

2 teaspoons cornstarch

4 cups (1 liter) Basic Dashi Stock (page 23) or 2 teaspoons dashi
stock granules dissolved in 4 cups (1 liter) hot water

3 tablespoons sake

Condiments

Seven-spice chili powder (shichimi)
Sansho pepper powder

1 lemon, cut into wedges

1 Prepare the Chicken Yakitori Glaze following the instructions on page 24.
2 Prepare the Chicken Meatballs by combining the ground chicken with the
sugar, soy sauce, ginger juice, egg, bread crumbs and cornstarch, mixing
well. Scoop 1 tablespoon of the chicken mixture and shape into small meat-
balls, ¥ in (2 cm) in diameter. Bring the dashi stock and sake to almost a
boil. Gently drop the chicken meatballs into the simmering stock, a few at a
time, and simmer until the meatballs change color. Thread the meatballs onto
the skewers. Reserve the stock

3 Alternate the pieces of chicken thigh and leek onto skewers and set
aside. Thread the chicken livers onto skewers and set aside. Thread all

the vegetables onto skewers and brush lightly with oil and set aside.

4 Heat up a charcoal barbecue or grill and cook the prepared skewers. When
the skewered chicken, meatballs and livers are half-cooked, brush with the
yakitori glaze and return to the grill briefly. Baste the food a couple more
times during cooking, but take care not to overcook. Sear the vegetables
quickly on the grill until done.

5 Strain the dashi stock and serve together with the yakitori, if desired. Serve
with the range of Condiments.

Serves B-10  Preparation time: 30-45 mins  Cooking time: 10 mins

28 Appetizers, Soups and Noodles Copyrighted Material

/

.

g

——

s g—

-
e

™




Copyrighted Material

Measurements and conversions

Measurements in this book are given in volume as far as possible. Teaspoon, tablespoon and cup
measurements should be level, not heaped, unless otherwise indicated. Australian readers please
note that the standard Australian measuring spoon is larger than the UK or American spoon by 5 ml,
so use % tablespoon instead of a full tablespoon when following the recipes.

Liquid Conversions Solid Weight Conversions

Imperial Metric US cups Imperial Metric
Yafl oz 15 mi 1 tablespoon 2 0z 15¢
1floz 30 mi /8 cup 10z 28¢
2floz 60 mi Y cup 1% 0z 45¢g
3floz 85mi '3 cup 20z 60g
41l oz 125mi Y2 cup 30z 85¢g
5fl oz 150 mi % cup 3% oz 100g
6fl oz 175 mi % cup 4 0z (Yalb) 125¢g
Bfloz 250 mi 1 cup 50z 150 g
121l oz 375 mi 1% cups 60z 1759
16l oz 500 mi 2 cups 70z 200g

1 liter 4 cups Boz (% Ib) 2259
Note: 90z 260 g
1 UK pint = 20 fl 0z 10 0z 300¢g
1 US pint = 16 fl 0z 16 0z (1 Ib) 450 g

32 0z (2 Ibs) 1kg
Oven Temperatures

Heat Fahrenheit Centigrade/Celsius  British Gas Mark
Very cool 230 110 ¥
Cool or slow 275-300 135-150 1-2
Moderate 350 175 4
Hot 425 220 7
Very hot 450 230 8

110 Copyrighted Material



Copyrighted Material

Index of recipes

Abalone Simmered in Sake and Grilled Clams with Miso and
Ginger 74 Mushrooms 83

Assorted Sashimi 58 Grilled Eggptant and Shrimp with
Baked Scallops and Mushrooms in Miso Sauce 44

an Apple 86 Grilled Eggplant Salad with Ginger
Baked Scallops with Miso in an and Bonilo Flakes 36

Orange Cup 85 Grilled Fish Rolls Stufied with
Baked Tuna Seascned with Miso, Burdock B6

Ginger and Kelp BO Grilled Misa Cod 80
Barbequed Eel 83 Grilled Red Snapper 74

Basic Dashi Stock 23 Grilled Whole Fish with Salt 85
Beef Sushi 64 Hot Scba Noodle Soup with
Braised Burdock and Carrot 31 Tempura 56

Cherry Blossom Dumplings 108 Japanese Mayonnaise 25
Chicken Rolis with Sour Plum 89 Jellied Plums 107

Chicken Wings and Potatoes
Braised in Ginger and Soy 89
Chickan with Asparagus 92
Chicken Yakitori Glaze 24

Cold Dashi Custard Tofu 99
Cold Soba Dashi Broth 23

Cold Scha Noodkes with Assoried
Toppings 54

Crispy Seasoned Whitebait 50
Crispy Stuffed Lotus Root 53
Crunchy Almond Shrimp 79
Daikon and Carrot Salad with Sweet
Vinegar Dressing 39

Daikon Pickled in Miso 26
Deep-fried Crispy Wrebait 79
Duck or Cnicken Dumplings and
Tolu in Clear Broth 53

Fish Marinated with Kelp 48
Fish Tempura in Clear Dashi Broth
48

Frash Seared Tuna with Seaweed
and Cucumber Salad 39

Frash Shellfish Sashimi 64

Fried Pork Cutiets on Rice 90
Garlic Pickled in Miso 26
Golden Cuttlefish 50

Groen Bean Salad with Tant Sesame
Dressing 33
Green Tea Ice Cream 104
Grilled Bean Curd Topped with
Miso 31

Lity Bulb Dumplings 108

Miso Soup with Clams 42
Miso Scup with Mushrooms 41
Mixed Chicken and Vegetabie
Yalator 28

Mixed Grilled Seafood Appetizer 36
Mixed Rolled Sushi 62

Mixed Seafood Holpot 103
Qyster and Miso Hotpot 101
Pickled Cabbage, Carrot and
Cucumber 26

Pickled Eggplant 26

Pickled Ginger 26

Pornzu Dipping

Sauce 24

Pork Str-fried with Ginger and
Vagelables 90

Pressed Mackerel Sushs 67
Red Bean Pancakes 107

Rice Parcets 42

Rice with Green Tea and Wasabi 56
Rice with Wild Vegetables and
Mushrooms 41

Rolled Sushi 61

Saiman Tolu Fritters 77
Sashimi Soy Dip 25

Seared Tataki Bea! 99

Seared Tataki Bonito with Tangy
Dressing 66

Seasoned Chicken Loaf 92
Seaweed and Cucumber Salad 34

Copyrighted Material

Sesame Dipping Sauce 24
Shabu-Shabu 102

Shiba-zuke Pickles 26

Shiitake Mushrooms Stuffed with
Shrimp 77

Shrimp and Bamboo Shools in
Clear Broth 44

Shrimp Simmered in Sake 69
Simmered Butternut Squash or
Pumpkin 33
Simmered Duck or Pork with
Vegetables 95
Simmered Fish in a Light Daikon
Brath 71

Sirloin Steak Tenyaki 97
Spinach with Sesame Sauce 34
Steamed Egp Custard Cups with
Shrimp, Chicken and Mushrooms
72

Steamed Fish with Noodles in Clear
Broth 69

Steamed Seabass with Vegetables
il

Swifed Lotus Root or Eggplant
Tempura 97

Sukiyaki 100

Suklyaki Sauce 24

Sushi Rice 25

Sushi Rice with Assorted Toppings
61

Sweet Vinegar 24
Sweetened Azuki Bean Paste 107
Tempura Batter 25

Teryaki Sauce 24

Tomato Cognac Sarbet 104
Tosa Vinagar 24

Tuna and Daikon Simmered in Sake
and Soy 72

Vegetables Simmered in Dashi and
Sake 47

m




Copyrighted Material

Mail-order/online sources

The ingredients used in this book can all be found in markets featuring the foods of Japan. Many of them can also
be found in any well-stocked supermarket. Ingredients not found locally may be available from the mail-order/cnline

resources listed below.

Central Market (Austin North Lamar)
4001 North Lamar Boulevard

Austin, TX 78756, USA

Tel: (512) 206 1000

centralmarket.com

Central Market (Dallas Preston Royal)
10720 Preston Rd.

Dallas, TX 75230, USA

Tel: (972) 860 6500

centralmarket.com

Central Market (Houston)
3615 Westheimer Rd
Houston, TX 77027, USA
Tel: (713) 386 1700
centralmarket.com

Central Market (Southlake)
1425 E. Southlake Bivd.
Southlake, TX 76092, USA
Tel: 817-310-5600
centralmarket.com

Frieda's Inc

4465 Corporate Center Drive
Los Alamitos CA 90720, USA
friedas.com

Fuji Mart Melbourne

34 Elizabeth St, 3141 South Yarra
Victoria, Australia

Tel: (3) 9826 5839
junpacific.com/effujimart-vic

House of Spices (India) Inc

127-40 Willets Point Bivd.

Flushing, NY 11368

Telephone: (718) 507-4600
customerservice@houseolspicesindia.com
hosindia.com

Ichiban Kan

22 Peace Plaza #540

East Mall 2nd Floor (Between Post &
Laguna)

Ban Francisco, CA 94115, USA

Tel: (415) 409-0472
ichibankanusa.com

112

New Kam Man

200 Canal Street

New York, NY 10079, USA
Tel: (212) 571 0330
info@newkamman.com
newkamman.com

Pacific Mercantile Company, Inc
1925 Lawrence St, Denver,

CO 80202, USA

Tel: (303) 295 0293
info@pacificmercantile.com
pacificeastwest.com

The Spice House (Milwaukee, WI)
1031 North Old World 3rd St
Milwaukee W1 53203, USA

Tel: 414-272-0977
thespicehouse.com

The Spice House (Chicago, IL)
1512 North Wells St

Chicago IL 60610, USA

Tel: (312) 274 0378
thespicehouse.com

The Spice House (Evanston, IL)
1941 Central Street

Evanston IL 60201, USA

Tel: (847) 328 3711
thespicehouse.com

Uwajimaya (Seattle)

600 5th Avenue South
Seattle, WA 98104, USA

Tel: (206) 624-6248
SeattleStore@uwajimaya.com

uwajimaya.com

Uwajimaya (Renton)

501 South Grady Way
Renton, WA 98057, USA

Tel: (206) 624-6248
RentonStore@uwajimaya.com
uwajimaya.com

Copyrighted Material




The essence of Japan is captured in
this collection of recipes ranging from
essential stocks, sauces and pickles,

to rustic one-pot dishes. such as soba
noodles, and elegant and exotic pre-
sentations. This fascinating book of
recipes, gathered and photographed in
Japan, also explains the correct use of
ingredients and the way Japanese meals

are traditionally structured and presented.

Copyrighted ylatena

winning chef Takayuki Kosaki was born in
[shikawa Prefecture. In 1994 he became Chef de
Cuisine at Hyatt Regency Osaka’s finest Japanese
Restaurant. Irodori

Walter Wagner, Executive Chef at Hyatt Regency
Osaka since its opening in 1994, acquired much of
the essential culinary experience in his native land,
Switzerland, as well as abroad. He moved to Japan
in 1988, and has been drawn to the aesthetics of
Japanese cuisine ever since,

Heinz von Holzen was F&B Director at the Grand
Hyatt Bali before setting up his own company in
Bali, specializing in food photography and food
consultancy. He operates a restaurant and cooking
school called Bumbu Bali, and is the aguthor of 8
books on Balinese and Indonesian cuisine.

TUTTLE

www.tuttlepublishing.com
Printed in Hong Kong

Copyrighted Material

ISBN 978-4-8053-1480-7

JRN i

s §@



